one year from the completion of the contract; bridge and highway plans, after 10 years from the completion of the survey and after microfilming.

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 147, S.]

[Published April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 47.

AN ACT to amend 44.03 of the statutes, relating to local historical societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

44.03 of the statutes is amended to read:

44.03 Local societies without capital stock may be incorporated for any purposes mentioned in section 44.02, and as auxiliaries to the state bistorical society, to gather and preserve * * * the books, documents and artifacts relating to the history of their region or locality. No fees shall be charged by any register of deeds for recording nor by the secretary of state for filing the articles of organization or any amendments thereto, * * * or for a certificate of incorporation of any such society.

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 148, S.]

[Published April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 48.

AN ACT to amend 44.05 of the statutes, relating to collections of auxiliary historical societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

44.05 of the statutes is amended to read:

44.05 Any such auxiliary society may make a report of its work annually to said state historical society, which, or portions or a synopsis thereof, may be included in the publications of said state society, and upon application of any auxiliary society the state society may become, in behalf of the state, the custodian of the records *and collections* of such auxiliary society.

Approved April 14, 1947.

74